

Mashreqbank PSC Group

**Condensed consolidated interim
financial information for the period from
1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026**

Mashreqbank PSC Group

Contents	<u>Pages</u>
Review report on condensed consolidated interim financial information	1
Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position	2
Condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss	3
Condensed consolidated interim statement of other comprehensive income	4
Condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity	5
Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows	6-7
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information	8-42

REVIEW REPORT ON CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The Board of Directors

Mashreqbank PSC

Dubai

United Arab Emirates

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position of **Mashreqbank PSC** (the "Bank") and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the "Group") as at 30 June 2026 and the related condensed consolidated interim statements of profit or loss, other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended and notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 - Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34"). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity." A review of the interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.)



Firas Anabtawi

Registration No.: 5482

30th July 2026

Dubai

United Arab Emirates

**Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position
as at 30 June 2026**

	Notes	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) AED'000
ASSETS			
Cash and balances with central banks		41,781,711	33,532,283
Loans and advances to banks		62,043,182	65,721,062
Financial assets measured at fair value	5	27,810,912	21,457,498
Securities measured at amortised cost	6	48,074,193	28,906,304
Loans and advances to customers	7	139,593,874	138,070,975
Islamic financing and investment products	8	29,494,123	26,277,704
Acceptances		4,092,480	10,372,108
Reinsurance contract assets		2,904,066	3,222,503
Investment in associate		260,380	260,380
Investment properties	9	183,935	183,935
Property and equipment	10	1,395,440	1,350,125
Intangible assets	10	460,290	423,331
Other assets		7,653,266	4,855,663
Total assets		365,747,852	334,633,871
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
LIABILITIES			
Deposits and balances due to banks	11	32,793,359	38,922,265
Repurchase agreements with banks		16,072,633	7,136,046
Customers' deposits	12	200,820,965	178,891,181
Islamic customers' deposits	13	26,368,930	26,004,253
Acceptances		4,092,480	10,372,108
Borrowings	14	18,996,537	13,473,859
Sukuk issued	30	1,836,500	1,836,500
Insurance and Investment contract liabilities		6,812,626	6,501,987
Other liabilities		13,909,150	10,919,117
Total liabilities		321,703,180	294,057,316
EQUITY			
Capital and reserves			
Issued and paid up capital	15	2,006,098	2,006,098
Tier 1 capital notes	29	4,774,900	2,938,400
Other reserve	15	(172,322)	669,832
Retained earnings		36,176,063	33,759,840
Equity attributable to owners of the Parent including noteholders of the Group		42,784,739	39,374,170
Non-controlling interests	16	1,259,933	1,202,385
Total equity		44,044,672	40,576,555
Total liabilities and equity		365,747,852	334,633,871

To the best of our knowledge, the condensed consolidated interim financial information present fairly in all material respects the financial condition, results of operation and cashflows of the Group as of, and for, the periods presented therein:


.....
Abdul Aziz Abdulla Al Ghurair
Chairman


.....
Ahmed Abdelal
Group Chief Executive Officer

**Condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss
for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026**

	Notes	For the three-month period ended 30 June		For the six-month period ended 30 June	
		2026	2025	2026	2025
		(Unaudited) AED '000	(Unaudited) AED '000	(Unaudited) AED '000	(Unaudited) AED '000
Interest income		4,003,215	3,425,566	7,657,272	6,766,856
Income from Islamic financing and investment products		599,022	464,430	1,142,793	885,106
Total interest income and income from Islamic financing and investment products		4,602,237	3,889,996	8,800,065	7,651,962
Interest expense		(2,213,885)	(1,760,145)	(4,176,796)	(3,422,183)
Distribution to depositors - Islamic products		(201,431)	(135,272)	(398,428)	(268,437)
Net interest income and income from Islamic products net of distribution to depositors		2,186,921	1,994,579	4,224,841	3,961,342
Fee and commission income		1,282,507	1,254,861	2,763,816	2,505,683
Fee and commission expense		(1,034,722)	(958,887)	(2,047,812)	(1,861,862)
Net fee and commission income		247,785	295,974	716,004	643,821
Net investment income		286,433	100,330	334,581	212,624
Other income, net		678,814	676,174	1,550,796	1,369,686
Operating income		3,399,953	3,067,057	6,826,222	6,187,473
General and administrative expenses	17	(1,084,170)	(948,149)	(2,143,914)	(1,866,232)
Operating profit before impairment		2,315,783	2,118,908	4,682,308	4,321,241
Net impairment reversal/(charge)	18	208,845	(143,705)	122,334	(244,780)
Profit before tax		2,524,628	1,975,203	4,804,642	4,076,461
Tax expense	28	(403,727)	(295,052)	(757,073)	(604,126)
Profit for the period		2,120,901	1,680,151	4,047,569	3,472,335
Attributable to:					
Owners of the Parent		2,072,147	1,648,022	3,955,432	3,403,996
Non-controlling interests		48,754	32,129	92,137	68,339
		2,120,901	1,680,151	4,047,569	3,472,335
Earnings per share	19	10.01	7.89	19.16	16.41

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

**Condensed consolidated interim statement of other comprehensive income
for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026**

	For the three-month period ended 30 June		For the six-month period ended 30 June	
	2026	2025	2026	2025
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000
Profit for the period	2,120,901	1,680,151	4,047,569	3,472,335
Other comprehensive income/(loss)				
<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>				
Changes in fair value of financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (equity instruments), net of tax	42,316	35,977	35,664	77,329
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>				
Changes in currency translation reserve, net of tax	28,873	14,356	(85,473)	21,813
Changes in fair value of financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (debt instruments), net of tax	194,014	(14,748)	(161,952)	24,713
Changes in insurance finance income and expenses Reserve	2,360	(101)	(257)	(2094)
Total other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	267,563	35,484	(212,018)	121,761
Total comprehensive income for the period	2,388,464	1,715,635	3,835,551	3,594,096
Attributable to:				
Owners of the Parent	2,323,191	1,673,046	3,737,316	3,508,778
Non-controlling interests	65,273	42,589	98,235	85,318
	2,388,464	1,715,635	3,835,551	3,594,096

**Condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity
for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026**

	Issued and paid up capital AED'000	Tier 1 capital notes AED'000	Other reserves AED'000	Retained earnings AED'000	Equity attributable to owners of the Parent AED'000	Non- controlling interests AED'000	Total AED'000
Balance at 1 January 2025	2,006,098	2,938,400	(359,453)	32,127,720	36,712,765	1,067,429	37,780,194
Profit for the period	-	-	-	3,403,996	3,403,996	68,339	3,472,335
Other comprehensive income	-	-	104,782	-	104,782	16,979	121,761
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	104,782	3,403,996	3,508,778	85,318	3,594,096
Payment of dividends (Note 15)	-	-	-	(4,232,867)	(4,232,867)	(32,549)	(4,265,416)
Coupon payment to Tier 1 note holders	-	-	-	(112,256)	(112,256)	-	(112,256)
Transfer from investment revaluation reserve to retained earnings	-	-	58,552	(58,552)	-	-	-
Transfer between retained earnings and impairment reserve	-	-	(10,000)	10,000	-	-	-
Other movements	-	-	(5,799)	5,103	(696)	(115)	(811)
Balance at 30 June 2025 (Unaudited)	2,006,098	2,938,400	(211,918)	31,143,144	35,875,724	1,120,083	36,995,807
Balance at 1 January 2026	2,006,098	2,938,400	669,832	33,759,840	39,374,170	1,202,385	40,576,555
Profit for the period	-	-	-	3,955,432	3,955,432	92,137	4,047,569
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	(218,116)	-	(218,116)	6,098	(212,018)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	-	-	(218,116)	3,955,432	3,737,316	98,235	3,835,551
Issuance of Tier 1 Capital (Note 29)	-	1,836,500	-	-	1,836,500	-	1,836,500
Payment of dividends (Note 15)	-	-	-	(2,046,220)	(2,046,220)	(40,687)	(2,086,907)
Coupon payment to Tier 1 note holders	-	-	-	(112,256)	(112,256)	-	(112,256)
Transfer from investment revaluation reserve to retained earnings	-	-	(55,267)	55,267	-	-	-
Transfer between retained earnings and impairment reserve	-	-	(564,000)	564,000	-	-	-
Other movements	-	-	(4,771)	-	(4,771)	-	(4,771)
Balance at 30 June 2026 (Unaudited)	2,006,098	4,774,900	(172,322)	36,176,063	42,784,739	1,259,933	44,044,672

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

**Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows
for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026**

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED '000	30 June 2025 (Unaudited) AED '000
<i>Cash flows from operating activities</i>		
Profit before taxation for the period	4,804,642	4,076,461
<i>Adjustments for:</i>		
Depreciation and amortisation	186,623	139,137
Allowances for impairment, net	(122,334)	244,780
Gain on disposal of property and equipment	(132)	(1,746)
Unrealised loss/(gain) on other financial assets held at FVTPL	(199,128)	(7,143)
Net realized gain from sale of other financial assets measured at FVTPL	(32,466)	(59,398)
Dividend income from other financial assets measured at FVTOCI	(51,532)	(56,736)
Net realised gain from sale of debt instruments measured at FVTOCI and amortised cost	(50,924)	(88,617)
Unrealised loss/(gain) on derivatives	136,485	(4,761)
Loss from disposal of investment properties	-	50
Operating cash flows before tax paid and changes in operating assets and liabilities and liabilities	4,671,234	4,242,027
Tax paid	(184,579)	(73,649)
<i>Changes in operating assets and liabilities</i>		
Increase in deposits with central banks	(1,409,246)	(1,931,984)
Increase in loans and advances to banks maturing after three months	(1,710,589)	(11,335,989)
Increase in Loans and advances to customers	(1,229,628)	(8,939,670)
Increase in Islamic financing and investment products	(3,379,516)	(483,006)
Decrease in reinsurance assets	318,437	552,226
Increase in other assets	(2,849,293)	(228,865)
Increase in financial assets carried at FVTPL	(5,855,196)	(843,187)
Increase in repurchase agreements with banks	8,936,586	1,583,286
Increase in customers' deposits	21,929,784	14,657,009
Increase in Islamic customers' deposits	364,677	2,048,174
(Decrease)/Increase in deposits and balances due to banks	(6,128,905)	5,159,798
Increase/(decrease) in insurance contract liabilities	310,639	(326,514)
Increase in other liabilities	2,496,622	1,288,146
Net cash generated from operating activities	16,281,027	5,367,802
<i>Cash flows from investing activities</i>		
Purchase of property and equipment	(148,195)	(60,223)
Purchase of intangible assets	(130,755)	(62,681)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment and intangible assets	10,186	13,295
Purchase of financial assets measured at fair value or amortised cost	(38,893,606)	(15,326,931)
Proceeds from sale of financial assets measured at fair value or amortised cost	19,265,695	16,133,694
Dividend income from other financial assets measured at FVTOCI	51,532	56,736
Proceeds on disposal of Investment property	-	1,550
Net cash (used in)/generated from investing activities	(19,845,143)	755,440

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

**Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows
for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)**

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED '000	30 June 2025 (Unaudited) AED '000
<i>Cash flows from financing activities</i>		
Dividends paid	(2,086,907)	(4,265,416)
Coupon payment to Tier 1 note holders	(112,256)	(112,256)
Medium term notes redeemed	(213,530)	(537,336)
Medium term notes issued	5,736,208	-
Transaction with non-controlling interest	-	(106)
Issuance of Tier 1 Capital notes/(Expenses on Issue)	1,836,500	(1,065)
Issuance of Islamic Sukuk	-	1,836,500
Net cash generated/ (used in) financing activities	5,160,015	(3,079,679)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	1,595,899	3,043,563
Net foreign exchange difference	(85,472)	21,813
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	31,758,537	38,950,366
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period (Note 20)	33,268,964	42,015,742

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026

1. General information

Mashreqbank PSC (the “Bank”) was incorporated in the Emirate of Dubai in 1967 under a decree issued by The Ruler of Dubai. The Bank carries out retail banking, commercial banking, investment banking, Islamic banking, brokerage and asset management activities through its branches in the United Arab Emirates, Oman, Bahrain, Kuwait, Egypt, Hong Kong, India, Pakistan, Qatar, the United Kingdom and the United States of America. The address of the Bank’s registered office is P.O. Box 1250, Dubai, United Arab Emirates.

At 30 June 2026 and 31 December 2025, Mashreqbank PSC Group (the “Group”) comprises of the Bank and the following direct subsidiaries:

Name	Place of incorporation (or registration) and operation	Proportion of ownership interest (%)	Principal activity
<i>Subsidiary</i>			
Sukoon Insurance (PJSC)	United Arab Emirates	64.76%	Insurance & reinsurance
Mindscape FZ LLC	United Arab Emirates	100.00%	IT services
Mashreq Securities LLC	United Arab Emirates	100.00%	Brokerage
Mashreq Capital (DIFC) Limited	United Arab Emirates	100.00%	Asset and fund management
Mashreq Al Islami Finance Company (PJSC)	United Arab Emirates	99.80%	Islamic finance company
Injaz Services FZ LLC	United Arab Emirates	100.00%	Service provider
Invictus Limited	Cayman Islands	100.00%	Special purpose vehicle
Mashreq Global Network	Egypt	100.00%	Employment services
Mashreq Global Services (SMC Private) Limited	Pakistan	100.00%	Employment services
Shorouq Commodities Trading DMCC	United Arab Emirates	100.00%	Trading
Osool – A Finance Company (PJSC)*	United Arab Emirates	100.00%	Finance
Mashreq Bank Pakistan Limited	Pakistan	100.00%	Banking
Neo Ventures Ltd	United Arab Emirates	100.00%	Corporate venture capital company
Citrus Ventures Holding Ltd	United Arab Emirates	100.00%	Special purpose vehicle

* Under liquidation

As at 30 June 2026 and 31 December 2025, Bank had the following associates and joint venture:

Name	Place of incorporation (or registration) and operation	Proportion of ownership interest (%)	Principal activity
<i>Associate</i>			
Emirates Digital Wallet LLC	United Arab Emirates	23.61%	Digital wallet service

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)

2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS")

2.1 New and revised IFRS adopted in the consolidated financial statements

In the current year, the group has applied a number of amendments to IFRS Accounting Standards issued by the IASB that are mandatorily effective for an accounting period that begins on or after 1 January 2026. Their adoption has not had any material impact on the disclosures or on the amounts reported in these financial statements.

2.2 New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective and not early adopted

New and revised IFRS

**Effective for
annual periods
beginning on or after**

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosures in Financial Statements

1 January 2027

IFRS 18 includes requirements for all entities applying IFRS for the presentation and disclosure of information in financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates relating to Translation to a Hyperinflationary Presentation Currency

1 January 2027

The amendments clarify how companies should translate financial statements from a non-hyperinflationary currency into a hyperinflationary one.

The Group is currently assessing the impact of these standards, interpretations and amendments on the future consolidated financial statements and intends to adopt these, if applicable, when they become effective

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)

3. Material accounting policies

3.1 Basis of preparation

This condensed consolidated interim financial information of the Group is prepared under the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments, including derivatives, investment properties and reserves for unit linked policies which are measured at fair value. This condensed consolidated interim financial information is prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34: Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34"), issued by the International Accounting Standard Board ('IASB') and also complies with the applicable requirements of the laws in the U.A.E including the UAE Federal Decree Law No. (6) of 2025 and the UAE Federal Law No. 32 of 2021 as amended.

The accounting policies used in the preparation of this condensed consolidated interim financial information are consistent with those used in the audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025. This condensed consolidated interim financial information does not include all the information and disclosures required in full consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group's consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025. In addition, results for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2026.

As required by the Capital Market Authority (Formerly Securities and Commodities Authority of the U.A.E. Notification No. 2624/2008 dated 12 October 2008), accounting policies relating to financial assets, cash and cash equivalents, Islamic financing and investing assets and investment properties have been disclosed in the condensed consolidated interim financial information.

The condensed consolidated interim financial information is prepared and presented in United Arab Emirates Dirham (AED), which is the Group's functional and presentation currency and is rounded off to the nearest thousand's unless otherwise indicated.

3.2 Basis of consolidation

This condensed consolidated interim financial information incorporates the financial information of the Bank and entities controlled by the Bank. Control is achieved where the Bank has the power over the investee, exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and the ability to use its power over the investee to affect the amount of the investor's returns.

The condensed consolidated interim financial information comprises the financial information of the Bank and of the subsidiaries as disclosed in Note 1. The financial information of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as that of the Bank, using consistent accounting policies.

3.3 Financial assets

All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

All recognised financial assets are subsequently measured in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, depending on the classification of the financial assets.

For financial assets or financial liabilities not at fair value through profit or loss, at initial recognition, the Group measures a financial asset or financial liability at its fair value plus or minus transactions costs that are incremental and directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial asset or financial liability, such as fee and commissions. Transaction costs of financial assets and financial liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss. Immediately after initial recognition, an expected credit loss allowance ('ECL') is recognized for financial assets measured at amortised cost and investment in debt instruments measured as FVTOCI, which results in an accounting loss being recognized in profit or loss when an asset is newly originated.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)

3. Material accounting policies (continued)

3.3 Financial assets (continued)

Classification of financial assets

For the purposes of classifying financial assets, an instrument is an 'equity instrument' if it is a non-derivative and meets the definition of 'equity' for the issuer except for certain non-derivative puttable instruments presented as equity by the issuer. All other non-derivative financial assets are 'debt instruments'. Debt instruments are those instruments that meet the definition of a financial liability from the issuer's perspective, such as loans and government and corporate bonds.

Debt instruments, including loans and advances and Islamic financing and investments products, are measured at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- i) the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- ii) the contractual terms of the instrument give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest/profit on the principal amount outstanding

All other financial assets except for debt instruments carried at amortised cost are subsequently measured at fair value.

Based on these factors, the Group classifies its debt instruments into one of the following three measurement categories:

- Amortised cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest ('SPPI'), and that are not designated at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), are measured at amortised cost. The carrying amount of these assets is adjusted by any expected credit loss allowance recognized.
- Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI): financial assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the assets, where the assets' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, and that are not designated at FVTPL, are measured at FVTOCI. Movements in carrying amount are taken through Other Comprehensive Income (OCI), except for the recognition of impairment gains and losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses on the instruments' amortised cost which are recognized in profit or loss. When the financial asset is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss and recognized in 'Net Investment Income'.
- Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL): Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVTOCI are measured at fair value through profit or loss. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss and is not part of a hedging relationship is recognized in profit or loss and presented in the statement of profit or loss within 'Net investment income' in the period in which it arises, unless it arises from debt instruments that were designated at fair value or which are not held for trading, in which case they were presented separately in 'Net investment income'.

Business model: the business model reflects how the Group manages the assets in order to generate cash flows. That is, whether the Group's objective is solely to collect the contractual cash flows from the assets or is to collect both the contractual cash flows and cash flows arising from the sale of assets. If neither of these is applicable (e.g. financial assets are held for trading purposes), then the financial assets are classified as part of 'other' business model and measured at FVTPL. Factors considered by the Group in determining the business model for a group of assets include past experience on how the cash flows for these assets were collected, how the asset's performance is evaluated and reported to key management personnel, how risks are assessed and managed and how managers are compensated.

SPPI: Where the business model is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows or to collect contractual cash flows and sell, the Group assesses whether financial instruments' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest (the 'SPPI test'). In making this assessment, the Group considers whether contractual cash flows are consistent with a basic lending arrangement i.e. interest includes only consideration for the time value of money, credit risk, other basic lending risks and an interest rate that is consistent with basic lending arrangement. Where the contractual terms introduce exposure to risk or volatility that are inconsistent with a basic lending arrangement, the related financial asset is classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)

3. Material accounting policies (continued)

3.3 Financial assets (continued)

The Group reclassifies debt investments when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes. The reclassification takes place from the start of the first reporting period following the change. Such changes are expected to be very infrequent and there were no material reclassification during the year.

Equity instruments are instruments that meet the definition of equity from the issuer's perspective; that is, instruments that do not contain a contractual obligation to pay and that evidence a residual interest in the issuer's net assets. Examples of equity instruments include basic ordinary shares.

The Group subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value through profit or loss, except where the Group's management has elected, at initial recognition, to irrevocably designate an equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income. The Group's policy is to designate equity investments as FVTOCI when those investments are held for purposes other than to generate investment returns. When this election is used, fair value gains and losses are recognized in OCI and are not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss, including on disposal. On disposal of these equity investments, any related balance within the FVTOCI reserve is reclassified to retained earnings. Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) are not reported separately from other changes in fair value. Dividends, when representing a return on such investments, continue to be recognized in profit or loss as other income when the Group's right to receive payments is established.

Amortised cost and effective interest method

The amortised cost is the amount at which the financial asset or financial liability is measured at initial recognition minus the principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortization using the effective interest rate method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount and, for financial assets, adjusted for any loss allowance.

The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial asset or financial liability to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset (i.e. its amortised cost before any impairment allowance) or to the amortised cost of a financial liability. The calculation does not consider expected credit losses and includes transaction costs, premiums or discounts and fees paid or received that are integral to the effective interest rate, such as origination fees.

When the Group revises the estimates of future cash flows, the carrying amount of the respective financial asset or financial liability is adjusted to reflect the new estimate discounted using original effective interest rate. Any changes are recognized in profit or loss.

Interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of financial assets, except for financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired (or stage 3), for which interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to their amortised cost (i.e. net of the expected credit loss provision).

i) Impairment of financial assets

The Group assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses ('ECL') associated with its debt instrument assets carried at amortised cost and FVTOCI and with the exposure arising from loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts. The Group recognizes a loss allowance for such losses at each reporting date. The measurement of ECL reflects:

- An unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes;
- The time value of money; and
- Reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)

3. Material accounting policies (continued)

3.3 Financial assets (continued)

ii) *Modification of loans*

The Group sometimes renegotiates or otherwise modifies the contractual cash flows of loans to customers. Where this happens, the Group assesses whether or not the new terms are substantially different to the original terms. The Group does this by considering, among others, the following factors:

- If the borrower is in financial difficulty, whether the modification merely reduces the contractual cash flows to amounts the borrower is expected to be able to pay.
- Whether any substantial new terms are introduced, such as a profit share / equity based return that substantially affects the risk profile of the loan.
- Significant extension of the loan term when the borrower is not in financial difficulty.
- Significant change in the interest rate.
- Change in the currency the loan is denominated in.
- Insertion of collateral, other security or credit enhancements that significantly affect the credit risk associated with the loan.

If the terms are substantially different, the Group derecognizes the original financial asset and recognizes a 'new' asset at fair value and recalculates a new effective interest rate for the asset. The date of renegotiation is consequently considered to be the date of initial recognition for impairment calculation purposes, including for the purpose of determining whether a significant increase in credit risk has occurred. However, the Group also assesses whether the new financial asset recognized is deemed to be credit-impaired at initial recognition, especially in circumstances where the renegotiation was driven by the debtor being unable to make the originally agreed payments. Differences in the carrying amount are also recognized in profit or loss as a gain or loss on derecognition.

If the terms are not substantially different, the renegotiation or modification does not result in the derecognition, and the Group recalculates the gross carrying amount based on the revised cash flows of the financial asset and recognizes a modification gain or loss in profit or loss. The new gross carrying amount is recalculated by discounting the modified cash flows at the original effective interest rate.

iii) *Derecognition other than on a modification*

Financial assets, or a portion thereof, are derecognized when the contractual rights to receive the cash flows from the assets have expired, or when they have been transferred and either (i) the Group transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of ownerships, or (ii) the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and the Group has not retained control. The Group enters into transactions where it retains the contractual rights to receive cash flows from assets but assumes a contractual obligation to pay those cash flows to other entities and transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards.

Collateral (shares and bonds) furnished by the Group under standard repurchase agreements and securities lending and borrowing transactions are not derecognised because the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards on the basis of predetermined repurchase price, and the criteria for derecognition are therefore not met. This also applies to certain securitisation transactions in which the Group retain a subordinated residual interest.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)

3. Material accounting policies (continued)

3.4 Financial liabilities

Classification and subsequent measurement

Financial liabilities (including deposits and balances due to banks, repurchase agreements with banks, medium term loans, subordinated debt and customer deposits) are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost, except for:

- Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss: this classification is applied to derivatives, financial liabilities held for trading and other financial liabilities designated as such on initial recognition. Gains or losses on financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss are presented partially in other comprehensive income (the change in fair value due to credit risk) and partially profit or loss (the remaining amount of change in the fair value of the liability).

This is unless such a presentation would create, or enlarge, an accounting mismatch, in which case the gains and losses attributable to changes in the credit risk of the liability are also presented in profit or loss;

- Financial liabilities arising from the transfer of financial assets which did not qualify for derecognition whereby for financial liability is recognised for the consideration received for the transfer. In subsequent periods, the Group recognises any expense incurred on the financial liability; and
- Financial guarantee contracts and loan commitments.

Derecognition

Financial liabilities are derecognised when they are extinguished (i.e. when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires).

When replacing an existing debt with a new debt from a new lender, the existing debt would be de-recognized in the financial statements, with the difference between the carrying amount and the fair value of the consideration paid recognized in profit or loss. However, when modifying or exchanging a debt while keeping the original lender, the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS Accounting Standards) have specific guidance on whether the transaction results in a de-recognition or is accounted for differently. This analysis is driven by the question whether the modification is "substantial" or whether the original debt has been replaced by another debt with "substantially" different terms.

3.5 Financial guarantee contracts and loan commitments

Financial guarantees are contracts that require the Group to make specified payments to reimburse the holders for a loss they incur because a specified debtor fails to make payment when due, in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument. Loan commitments are irrevocable commitments to provide credit under pre-specified terms and conditions.

Financial guarantee contracts are initially measured at fair value and subsequently measured at the higher of:

- The amount of the loss allowance; and
- The premium received on initial recognition less income recognized in accordance with the principles of IFRS 15.

Loan commitments provided by the Group are measured as the amount of the loss allowance.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)

3. Material accounting policies (continued)

3.6 Foreign exchange gains and losses

The fair value of financial assets denominated in a foreign currency is determined in that foreign currency and translated at the spot rate at the end of each reporting period. The foreign exchange component forms part of its fair value gain or loss. Therefore,

- for financial assets that are classified as at FVTPL, the foreign exchange component is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss;
- for financial assets that are monetary items and designated as at FVTOCI, any foreign exchange component is recognized in consolidated statement of profit or loss;
- for financial assets that are non-monetary items and designated as at FVTOCI, any foreign exchange component is recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income; and
- for foreign currency denominated debt instruments measured at amortised cost at the end of each reporting period, the foreign exchange gains and losses are determined based on the amortised cost of the financial assets and are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

3.7 Islamic financing and investment products

In addition to conventional banking products, the Group offers its customers a variety of non-interest based banking products, which are approved by its Internal Shari'ah Supervision Committee.

Any conventional terminologies that are used only for reasons of legal requirement, explanation and/or clarity will be considered as replaced with its Shari'ah compliant equivalents and will not impact the Islamic products or documentation in terms of their Shari'ah compliance.

All Islamic banking products are accounted for in conformity with the accounting policies described below:

i) Accounting policy

Islamic financing and investment products are measured at amortised cost, using the effective profit method, less any amounts written off, allowance for doubtful accounts and unearned income. The effective profit rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash flow through the expected life of the financial asset or liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period. Allowance for impairment is made against Islamic financing and investment products when their recovery is in doubt taking into consideration IFRS requirements. Islamic financing and investment products are written off only when all possible courses of action to achieve recovery have proved unsuccessful.

ii) Revenue recognition policy

Income from Islamic financing and investing assets are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss using the effective profit method.

The calculation of the effective profit rate includes all fees paid or received, transaction costs, and discounts or premiums that are an integral part of the effective profit rate. Transaction costs are incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, issue or disposal of a financial asset.

iii) Islamic customers' deposits and distributions to depositors

Islamic customers' deposits are initially measured at fair value which is normally consideration received net of directly attributable transaction costs incurred, and subsequently measured at their amortised cost using the effective profit method.

Distributions to depositors (Islamic products) are calculated according to the Group's standard procedures and are approved by the Group's Internal Shari'ah Supervision Committee.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)

3. Material accounting policies (continued)

3.7 Islamic financing and investment products (continued)

iv) Profit calculation, asset allocation, mechanics of equalization of returns investment account holders

- The Group has invested all the funds generated from Investment Account Holders in the Financing done by way of Shari'ah compliant structures including Murabaha, Commodity Murabaha, Wakala & Ijarah, and the returns are managed by the Bank in a central profit pool. Subsequently the profits are allocated to Investment Account Holders using the Internal Shariah Supervisory Committee approved profit allocation mechanism for Investment Account Holders.
- Profit Equalization Reserve: The Bank maintains a Profit Equalization Reserve (PER) for the purpose of smoothening the returns to the Mudarabah account holders. The PER is deducted from Mudarabah income before deduction of the Bank's share.
- Investment Risk Reserve: The Bank maintains an Investment Risk Reserve (IRR) for the purpose of protecting the Mudarabah account holders from any investment losses in the future. The IRR is deducted from Mudarabah income after deduction of the Bank's share.

3.8 Investment properties

Investment properties are properties held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation including property under construction for such purposes. Investment properties are measured initially at cost, including transaction costs. Cost includes the cost of replacing part of an existing investment property at the time that cost is incurred if the recognition criteria are met; and excludes the cost of day to day servicing of an investment property. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are measured at fair value, which reflects market conditions at the reporting date. Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment properties are included in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

An investment property is derecognised upon disposal or when the investment property is permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefits are expected from the disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the property (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the condensed consolidated profit or loss in the period in which the property is derecognised.

Transfer is made to or from investment property only when there is a change in use evidenced by the end of owner-occupation or commencement of an operating lease to another party. For a transfer from investment property to owner occupied property, the deemed cost for subsequent accounting is the fair value at the date of change in use. If owner occupied property becomes an investment property, the Group accounts for such property in accordance with the policy stated under property and equipment up to the date of the change in use. Fair value is determined by open market values based on valuations performed by independent surveyors and consultants or broker's quotes.

3.9 Leasing

The Group leases various branches, offices and premises for ATMs. Rental contracts are typically made for fixed periods of 12 months to 5 years, but may have extension options. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted by using the rate implicit in the lease. If this rate cannot be readily determined, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate.

The incremental borrowing rate depends on the term, currency and start date of the lease and is determined based on a series of inputs including: the risk-free rate based on government bond rates; a country-specific risk adjustment; a credit risk adjustment based on bond yields; and an entity-specific adjustment when the risk profile of the entity that enters into the lease is different to that of the Group and the lease does not benefit from a guarantee from the Group.

The lease liability is presented as a separate line in the consolidated statement of financial position.

The group assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease, at inception of the contract. The group recognises a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease arrangements in which it is the lessee.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)

3. Material accounting policies (continued)

3.10 Cash and cash equivalents

For the purposes of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and other balances with the UAE Central Bank (excluding statutory reserve) and money market placements which are maturing within three months from the value date of the deposit or placement. Cash and cash equivalents are carried at amortised cost in the consolidated statement of financial position.

3.11 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Group will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the reporting date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows.

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, the receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

4. Risk management

4.1 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of suffering financial loss as a result of any of the Group's customers failing or unwilling to fulfil their contractual obligations to the Group. Credit risk arises mainly from loans and advances, loan commitments arising from such lending activities, trade finance and treasury activities but can also arise from financial guarantees, letter of credit, endorsements and acceptances. The Group is also exposed to other credit risks arising from investments in debts instruments, derivatives as well as settlement balances with market counterparties.

The Chief Credit Officer ("CCO") of the Group is responsible for overseeing relevant aspects of credit risk management supported by a team of experienced and trained credit risk managers. The CCO and credit risk managers have delegated authority within the risk management framework to approve credit transactions and manage credit risk on an ongoing basis.

Credit risk is the single largest risk from the Group's business of extending Loans and Advances (including loan commitments, LCs and LGs) and carrying out investment in securities and debts; management therefore carefully manages its exposure to credit risk. Credit risk management and controls are centralized under the CCO function with regular governance and monitoring exercised by the Board Risk, Compliance and Environmental Social Governance Committee ("BRCESGC"), Board Credit Committee ("BCC") and Group Risk Committee ("GRC").

Specifically, BCC reviews and approves credit proposals that are beyond lending authorities delegated to management by the Board of Directors. In addition, BRCESGC and BCC monitors key elements of the Bank's credit risk profile relative to the Bank's risk appetite. The Board Committees are supported by GRC through detailed review and monitoring of credit portfolio, including exposure concentrations.

An Early Alert Committee ("EAC") is also in place to review and proactively identify potential problematic exposures within CIBG and IBG business groups and determine appropriate strategies. The EAC, along with the IFRS 9 Committee (a forum in place to oversee all aspects of Mashreq's IFRS 9 framework), plays an important role in ensuring that credit fundamentals are linked to determination of Significant Increase in Credit Risk (SICR) and staging for IFRS 9 purposes.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)**

4. Risk management (continued)

4.1 Credit risk (continued)

- i) The following tables explain the changes in gross carrying amount for loans and advances to customers (including Islamic financing and investment products):

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited)			Total
	Stage 1 12-month	Stage 2 Lifetime	Stage 3 Lifetime	
	AED'000			
Gross carrying amount as at 1 January	160,916,951	3,911,470	2,072,389	166,900,810
Transfers				
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2	(2,335,828)	2,335,828	-	-
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3	(124,991)	-	124,991	-
Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1	226,263	(226,263)	-	-
Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3	-	(135,984)	135,984	-
Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2	-	28,910	(28,910)	-
New financial assets, net of repayments and others	7,098,737	(1,620,755)	(200,194)	5,277,788
Write-offs	-	-	(107,009)	(107,009)
Gross carrying amount as at 30 June	165,781,132	4,293,206	1,997,251	172,071,589

	31 December 2025 (Audited)			Total
	Stage 1 12-month	Stage 2 Lifetime	Stage 3 Lifetime	
	AED'000			
Gross carrying amount as at 1 January	118,163,928	6,979,070	2,191,249	127,334,247
Transfers				
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2	(2,941,070)	2,941,070	-	-
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3	(175,416)	-	175,416	-
Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1	3,473,842	(3,473,842)	-	-
Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3	-	(150,279)	150,279	-
Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2	-	75,067	(75,067)	-
New financial assets, net of repayments and others	42,395,667	(2,459,616)	(249,495)	39,686,556
Write-offs	-	-	(119,993)	(119,993)
Gross carrying amount as at 31 December	160,916,951	3,911,470	2,072,389	166,900,810

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)**

4 Risk management (continued)

4.1 Credit risk (continued)

- i) The following tables explain the changes in the loss allowance for loans and advances to customers (including Islamic financing and investment products):

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited)			
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	
	12-month	Lifetime	Lifetime	
	ECL	ECL	ECL	Total
	AED'000			
Loss allowance as at 1 January	735,944	310,691	1,505,496	2,552,131
Transfers				
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2	(53,165)	53,165	-	-
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3	(8,966)	-	8,966	-
Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1	11,440	(11,440)	-	-
Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3	-	(31,875)	31,875	-
Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2	-	8,279	(8,279)	-
Net Changes in PDs/LGDs/EADs	270,588	250,433	17,449	538,470
Write-offs	-	-	(107,009)	(107,009)
Loss allowance as at 30 June	955,841	579,253	1,448,498	2,983,592

	31 December 2025 (Audited)			
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	
	12-month	Lifetime	Lifetime	
	ECL	ECL	ECL	Total
	AED'000			
Loss allowance as at 1 January	621,453	335,230	1,619,167	2,575,850
Transfers				
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2	(99,820)	99,820	-	-
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3	(5,652)	-	5,652	-
Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1	95,588	(95,588)	-	-
Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3	-	(16,632)	16,632	-
Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2	-	26,575	(26,575)	-
Net Changes in PDs/LGDs/EADs	124,375	(38,714)	10,613	96,274
Write-offs	-	-	(119,993)	(119,993)
Loss allowance as at 31 December	735,944	310,691	1,505,496	2,552,131

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)**

4 Risk management (continued)

4.1 Credit risk (continued)

- ii) The credit risk exposures relating to on-balance sheet items (excluding loans and advances and Islamic financing and investment products) are as follows:

30 June 2026 (Unaudited)				
<i>Loans and advances to banks</i>	Stage 1 12-month	Stage 2 Lifetime	Stage 3 Lifetime	Total
AED'000				
Investment-grade	28,232,055	-	-	28,232,055
BB+ & below	26,519,195	591,540	-	27,110,735
Unrated	5,432,846	1,415,080	-	6,847,926
	60,184,096	2,006,620	-	62,190,716
Loss allowance	(133,400)	(14,134)	-	(147,534)
	60,050,696	1,992,486	-	62,043,182

31 December 2025 (Audited)				
<i>Loans and advances to banks</i>	Stage 1 12-month	Stage 2 Lifetime	Stage 3 Lifetime	Total
AED'000				
Investment-grade	28,772,866	336,426	-	29,109,292
BB+ & below	28,662,825	3,258,478	-	31,921,303
Unrated	2,975,864	1,803,627	-	4,779,491
	60,411,555	5,398,531	-	65,810,086
Loss allowance	(61,021)	(28,003)	-	(89,024)
	60,350,534	5,370,528	-	65,721,062

Exposures of AED 2,128 million were transferred from stage 1 to 2 and exposure of AED 109 million were transferred from stage 2 to 1 during the six-month period ended 30 June 2026 (31 December 2025: Exposures of AED 4,976 million were transferred from stage 1 to 2 and exposure of AED 394 million were transferred from stage 2 to 1). There were no other transfers between stages during the period ended 30 June 2026.

30 June 2026 (Unaudited)				
<i>Securities measured at amortised cost</i>	Stage 1 12-month	Stage 2 Lifetime	Stage 3 Lifetime	Total
AED'000				
Investment-grade	43,099,422	-	-	43,099,422
BB+ & below	4,536,028	-	-	4,536,028
Unrated	480,552	-	-	480,552
	48,116,002	-	-	48,116,002
Loss allowance	(41,809)	-	-	(41,809)
	48,074,193	-	-	48,074,193

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)**

4 Risk management (continued)

4.1 Credit risk (continued)

<i>Financial assets measured at FVTOCI (debt securities)</i>	30 June 2026 (Unaudited)			
	Stage 1 12-month	Stage 2 Lifetime	Stage 3 Lifetime	Total
AED'000				
Investment - grade	14,995,244	-	-	14,995,244
BB+ & below	1,193,143	-	-	1,193,143
Unrated	-	-	-	-
	16,188,387	-	-	16,188,387
Loss allowance	(8,734)	-	-	(8,734)
Carrying amount	16,179,653	-	-	16,179,653

<i>Securities measured at amortised cost</i>	31 December 2025 (Audited)			
	Stage 1 12-month	Stage 2 Lifetime	Stage 3 Lifetime	Total
AED'000				
Investment-grade	27,662,828	-	-	27,662,828
BB+& below	1,143,770	-	-	1,143,770
Unrated	117,429	-	-	117,429
	28,924,027	-	-	28,924,027
Loss allowance	(17,723)	-	-	(17,723)
Carrying amount	28,906,304	-	-	28,906,304

<i>Financial assets measured at FVTOCI (debt securities)</i>	31 December 2025 (Audited)			
	Stage 1 12-month	Stage 2 Lifetime	Stage 3 Lifetime	Total
AED'000				
Investment - grade	15,021,322	-	-	15,021,322
BB+& below	891,387	-	-	891,387
Unrated	-	-	-	-
	15,912,709	-	-	15,912,709
Loss allowance	(4,624)	-	-	(4,624)
Carrying amount	15,908,085	-	-	15,908,085

There were no transfer between stages during the period ended 30 June 2026.

The loss allowance as at 30 June 2026 on off balance sheet and acceptances amounted to AED 69million on Stage 1, AED 21 million on Stage 2, and AED 467 million on Stage 3 (as at December 2025: AED 96 million on Stage 1, AED 37 million on Stage 2, and AED 512 million on Stage 3).

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)

4. Risk management (continued)

4.2 Risk management in the current economic scenario

Heightened geopolitical tensions in the wider Middle East have led to increased economic uncertainty. In response to these exceptional circumstances, the Central Bank of UAE issued a Financial Institution Resilience Package, effective from 17 March 2026 to 30 June 2026, introducing temporary liquidity and capital relief measures, credit risk management adjustments, and expectations for banks to support affected customers.

As part of the Package, Banks may benefit from the Reserve Balance Measure allowing penalty-free drawdown of up to 30% of their minimum reserve requirement, enhancing liquidity management flexibility. Additionally, the CBUAE has activated collateralized term liquidity facilities in Dirhams – Contingent Liquidity Insurance Facility (“CLIF”) and US Dollar – USD Dollar Liquidity Facility (“USDLF”) under Pillar III of the DMF regulation CBUAE/MMD/2022/333 (January 2022) to allow Banks to manage potential liquidity stress, if required. During the period the Group provided formal relief measures under the FIRP, granting payment deferrals to certain customers.

The Group continues to closely monitor and manage, as required, direct and indirect exposure and impacts from the ongoing geopolitical situation and resultant market disruption. The Group is cognizant of the regional economic impacts resulting from global inflationary pressures and monetary policy tightening. The macroeconomic factors used in the IFRS 9 models take into account such information.

In addition, the Group continues to review the appropriateness of ECL provisions in light of changes in macroeconomic environment, risk profile as well as any actual and expected increase in credit risk.

Impact of current Macroeconomic environment on measurement of ECL

The Group has robust governance in place to ensure appropriateness of the IFRS 9 framework and resultant Expected Credit Loss (“ECL”) estimates at all times. Specifically, all aspects of the IFRS 9 framework are overseen by the Group Risk Committee (“GRC”) and a dedicated IFRS 9 committee (“the committee”). The committee is chaired by the Head of Enterprise Risk Management with participation from business, Finance, credit & risk management departments. The Group, through the forum, reviews the appropriateness of inputs and methodology for IFRS 9 ECL on an ongoing basis.

In addition, the Group continues to review the appropriateness of ECL provisions in light of changes in macroeconomic environment, risk profile as well as any actual and expected increase in credit risk.

Reasonableness of ECL estimates

The Group performs historical analysis to determine key economic variables that impact credit risk across different portfolios. Macroeconomic forecasts for these economic variables are used to estimate risk parameters (PD and LGD) on a forward-looking basis for all borrowers and instruments that are in scope of IFRS 9 ECL framework. In accordance with IFRS 9 requirements, the Group estimates these risk parameters under optimistic, base and pessimistic scenarios with representative weights used to measure ECL. The models have been refreshed with latest macro-economic data for the period ended 31 st March 2026.

For unbiased and probability-weighted ECL calculation, the Group uses probabilities of 60%, 20% and 20% for baseline, optimistic and pessimistic macro-economic scenario respectively. The underlying macro-economic forecasts and model parameters were broadly unchanged and recent forecast movements were more appropriately captured through post model overlays. Given the geopolitical and macroeconomic situation remains fluid, the estimation of ECL continues to involve significant judgment.

From a sensitivity analysis point of view, if the pessimistic scenario was changed by +10% / -10%, ECL would change by +14/- 13 million AED.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)

4. Risk management (continued)

4.3 Compliance risk

Compliance risk is the risk of an activity not being conducted in line with the applicable laws and regulations leading to reputational and/or financial losses. The Group manages compliance risk through a compliance function which is responsible for monitoring compliance of laws and regulations across the various jurisdictions in which the Group operates.

The Bank previously became aware that certain historical US dollar payment processing activities may have potentially breached US sanction laws in effect at the time. Accordingly, the Bank proactively cooperated with the UAE and the US regulators and appointed external legal advisors to assist in the review of these transactions, including compliance with US sanction laws as well as its own compliance processes. In 2018, the Bank formally submitted the findings of the review to the regulators in both the UAE and the US.

During the year ended 31 December 2021, the Bank reached a joint settlement with the Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC), the New York State Department of Financial Services (DFS) and the Federal Reserve Board of Governors (FRB). No separate financial penalty was levied by OFAC and FRB. The Bank has complied with the terms of the settlement. Another US agency that participated in the investigation is not as at current date manifesting a continued interest in the matter, but we cannot preclude that they might do so in the future. The Group, on a continuous basis, identifies and assesses such risks and recognizes provisions, in consultation with its legal counsel, in accordance with the accounting policy for provisions as disclosed (in note 3).

4.4 Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The preparation of condensed consolidated interim financial information requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this condensed consolidated interim financial information, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025.

5. Financial assets measured at fair value

i) Financial assets measured at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL):

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) AED'000
Debt securities	8,715,030	2,651,274
<i>Equities</i>		
Quoted	929	1,005
Unquoted	1,066	1,101
Funds	1,373,051	1,349,908
	10,090,076	4,003,288

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)**

5. Financial assets measured at fair value (continued)

ii) Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI):

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) AED'000
Debt securities	16,188,387	15,912,709
<i>Equities</i>		
Quoted	890,665	933,929
Unquoted	97,814	87,544
Funds	552,704	524,652
	17,729,570	17,458,834
Less: Allowance for Impairment	(8,734)	(4,624)
	17,720,836	17,454,210
Total financial assets measured at fair value	27,810,912	21,457,498

- a) At 30 June 2026, debt securities held at FVTOCI includes the allowance for expected credit loss amounting to AED 9 million (31 December 2025: AED 5 million) and is recorded as stage 1.
- b) During the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026, dividends received from financial assets measured at FVTOCI amounting to AED 51.5 million (period ended 30 June 2025: AED 56.7 million) were recognised as net investment income in the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss.
- c) During the period, the Group has sold certain financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income resulting in gain of AED 50.2 million (period ended 30 June 2025: gain of AED 22 million) on the sale of debt securities.
- d) At 30 June 2026, certain financial assets measured at fair value included debt securities with an aggregate carrying value of AED 1,517 million (31 December 2025: carrying value of AED 1,337 million) which were collateralized as at that date against repurchase agreements with banks ("Repo") of AED 1,425 million (31 December 2025: 1,180 million).

6. Securities measured at amortised cost

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) AED'000
Debt securities	48,116,002	28,924,027
Less: Allowance for impairment	(41,809)	(17,723)
Total securities measured at amortised cost	48,074,193	28,906,304

- a) At 30 June 2026 certain financial assets measured at amortised cost with an aggregate carrying value of AED 15,753 million (fair value of AED 15,557 million) [31 December 2025: Carrying value of AED 5,566 million (fair value of AED 5,682 million)] which were collateralized as at that date against repurchase agreements with banks ("Repo") of AED 14,330 million (31 December 2025: AED 4,801 million).

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)**

7. Loans and advances to customers

a) The analysis of the Group's Loans and advances to customers is as follows:

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) AED'000
Loans	131,112,436	129,043,280
Overdrafts	5,594,076	6,434,080
Credit cards	4,514,502	4,091,438
Others	1,053,679	976,813
Total	142,274,693	140,545,611
Less: Allowance for impairment	(2,680,819)	(2,474,636)
	139,593,874	138,070,975

b) The analysis of Loans and advances to customers by industry sector is as follows:

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) AED'000
Manufacturing	28,174,033	29,718,606
Construction	12,239,795	11,860,829
Trade	24,995,432	26,674,301
Services	23,146,757	21,265,724
Financial institutions	9,658,501	12,290,713
Personal	15,917,609	14,438,889
Residential mortgage	15,818,561	14,231,620
Government and related enterprises	12,324,005	10,064,929
	142,274,693	140,545,611
Less: Allowance for impairment	(2,680,819)	(2,474,636)
	139,593,874	138,070,975

c) The movements in the allowance for impairment on Loans and advances to customers are as follows:

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) AED'000
At beginning of the period/year	2,474,636	2,500,652
Impairment allowance for the period/year	269,542	82,455
Exchange and other adjustments	43,650	11,521
Written off during the period/year	(107,009)	(119,992)
At end of the period/year	2,680,819	2,474,636

d) The allowance for impairment includes a specific provision of AED 1,424 million for stage 3 loans of the Group as at 30 June 2026 (31 December 2025: AED 1,470 million).

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)**

8. Islamic financing and investment products measured at amortised cost

a) The analysis of the Group's Islamic financing and investment products measured at amortised cost is as follows:

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) AED'000
Financing		
Murabaha	26,093,152	22,705,013
Ijarah	3,601,234	3,710,087
	29,694,386	26,415,100
Investment		
Wakalah	2,475,639	2,476,539
Total	32,170,025	28,891,639
Less: Unearned income	(2,373,129)	(2,536,440)
Allowance for impairment	(302,773)	(77,495)
	29,494,123	26,277,704

b) The analysis of Islamic financing and investment products measured at amortised cost by industry sector is as follows:

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) AED'000
Manufacturing	6,617,500	5,828,328
Construction	5,523,015	4,886,808
Trade	1,499,442	1,405,820
Services	5,111,658	4,775,126
Financial institutions	770,976	893,288
Personal	6,175,425	6,143,713
Residential mortgage	1,317,830	1,230,694
Government and related enterprises	5,154,179	3,727,862
Total	32,170,025	28,891,639
Less: Unearned income	(2,373,129)	(2,536,440)
Allowance for impairment	(302,773)	(77,495)
	29,494,123	26,277,704

c) The movement in the allowance for impairment of Islamic financing and investment products measured at amortised cost are as follows:

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) AED'000
At beginning of the period/year	77,495	75,198
Impairment allowance/ (Reversal) for the period/year	224,375	(5,233)
Exchange and other adjustments	903	7,530
At end of the period/year	302,773	77,495

d) The allowance for impairment includes a specific provision of AED 25 million for stage 3 Islamic financing and investment exposure of the Group as at 30 June 2026 (31 December 2025: AED 35 million).

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)**

9. Investment properties

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) AED'000
At fair value		
At beginning of the period/year	183,935	151,620
Change in fair value during the period/year	-	33,915
Sale of investment property	-	(1,600)
At end of the period/year	183,935	183,935

10. Property and equipment & Intangible assets

During the period, the Group purchased various types of property, equipment and intangible assets totaling AED 279 million (period ended 30 June 2025: AED 123 million) and disposed of various types of these assets' net book value of AED 10 million (period ended 30 June 2025: AED 12 million).

11. Deposits and balances due to banks

The analysis of deposits and balances due to banks is as follows:

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) AED'000
Time	16,559,183	26,100,698
Demand	9,595,255	7,827,983
Overnight	6,638,921	4,993,584
	32,793,359	38,922,265

12. Customers' deposits

The analysis of customers' deposits is as follows:

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) AED'000
Current and other accounts	105,758,252	97,803,841
Saving accounts	28,093,673	21,692,457
Time deposits	66,969,040	59,394,883
	200,820,965	178,891,181

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)**

13. Islamic customers' deposits

The analysis of Islamic customers' deposits is as follows:

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) AED'000
Current and other accounts	8,107,196	7,692,619
Saving accounts	502,513	470,336
Time deposits	17,759,221	17,841,298
	26,368,930	26,004,253

The amount under time deposits include AED 16.6 million relating to Investment risk reserve (31 December 2025: AED 16.5 million).

Movement in the depositors' IRR is given below

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) AED'000
Balance at the beginning of the period/year	16,456	15,480
Profit earned on IRR (invested amount)	167	349
Addition to the IRR (Transfer)	-	627
Amount allocated (from IRR) to the Depositors	-	-
Balance at the end of the period/year	16,623	16,456

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)**

14. Borrowings

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) AED'000
Medium term notes (14 a)	9,819,510	4,296,832
Subordinated Debt (14 b)	1,831,027	1,831,027
Syndicated Borrowings (14 c)	7,346,000	7,346,000
	18,996,537	13,473,859

a) The maturities of the medium-term notes (MTNs) issued under the programme are as follows:

Year	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) AED'000
2026	2,313,990	2,387,450
2027	5,192,410	60,150
2028	708,717	581,599
2029	792,953	792,377
2030	510,547	475,256
2031	300,893	-
	9,819,510	4,296,832

The Group established a Euro Medium Term Note (EMTN) programme for USD 5 billion (AED 18.37 billion) under an agreement dated 15 March 2010.

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2026, medium-term notes of AED 214 million were redeemed (31 December 2025: AED 766 million). During the six-month period ended 30 June 2026, medium-term notes of AED 5.7 billion were issued.

b) Subordinated debt

In November 2022, the Bank issued US\$ 500 million of subordinated Tier 2 notes. The notes, which were issued at a reoffer price and yield of 99.702 and 7.95 per cent, respectively, and with a coupon of 7.875%, are callable after 5.25 years and have a final maturity of 10.25 years. They will rank Pari passu among themselves, rank subordinate and junior to all senior obligations and rank in priority only to all junior obligations, subject to solvency conditions.

c) Syndicated Borrowings

In 23rd December 2025 the Bank successfully issued its \$2 billion syndicated loan with two tranches, a three-year and a five-year tranche.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)

15. Issued and paid up capital and other reserves

Issued and paid up capital

As at 30 June 2026 and 31 December 2025, 200,609,830 ordinary shares of AED 10 each were fully issued and paid up.

At the Annual General Meeting of the shareholders held on 10 March 2026, the shareholders approved a cash dividend of 102% for the year ended 31 December 2025 (31 December 2024: Cash dividend of 211%) of issued and paid up capital amounting to AED 2.05 billion (31 December 2024: AED 4.2 billion).

Other reserves

The movement in these reserves is as follows:

	Statutory and legal reserve AED'000	General reserve AED'000	Insurance finance income and expenses reserve AED'000	Impairment reserve - General* AED'000	Currency translation reserve AED'000	Investment revaluation reserve AED'000	Total AED'000
2025							
As at 1 January	1,027,494	312,000	7,718	1,495,000	(1,169,367)	(2,032,298)	(359,453)
Other comprehensive income/(loss)	-	-	(1,356)	-	21,813	84,325	104,782
Transfer from investment revaluation reserve to retained earnings	-	-	-	-	-	58,552	58,552
Transfer between retained earnings and impairment reserve	-	-	-	(10,000)	-	-	(10,000)
Other movements	-	-	-	-	(5,799)	-	(5,799)
As at 30 June	1,027,494	312,000	6,362	1,485,000	(1,153,353)	(1,889,421)	(211,918)
2026							
As at 1 January	1,027,494	316,771	5,208	2,206,000	(1,228,315)	(1,657,326)	669,832
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	(167)	-	(85,472)	(132,477)	(218,116)
Transfer from investment revaluation reserve to retained earnings	-	-	-	-	-	(55,267)	(55,267)
Transfer between retained earnings and impairment reserve	-	-	-	(564,000)	-	-	(564,000)
Other movements	-	(4,771)	-	-	-	-	(4,771)
As at 30 June	1,027,494	312,000	5,041	1,642,000	(1,313,787)	(1,845,070)	(172,322)

*Impairment reserve – General

Impairment reserve – General is a non-distributable reserve held to meet provision requirement under Credit Risk Management Regulation & Standards (CRMS) issued by Central Bank of UAE.

As per CRMS, in case where provision for impairment required by CB UAE (1.5% of Credit Risk Weighted Assets) exceeds the amount for Stage 1 and 2 expected credit loss under IFRS 9, the bank can transfer the excess amount as a non-distributable impairment reserve in Equity. The amount held in the impairment reserve-general is deducted from the capital base (Tier 1 capital for Banks) when computing the regulatory capital.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)**

15. Issued and paid up capital and other reserves (continued)

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) AED'000
Regulatory general provision - under CBUAE circular 28/2010	3,458,736	3,480,905
Aggregate expected credit loss for stage 1 and 2	1,822,688	1,290,709
Impairment reserve - General	1,642,000	2,206,000
At end of the period/year	3,464,688	3,496,709

16. Non-controlling interests

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) AED'000
At beginning of the period/year	1,202,385	1,067,429
Share of profit for the period/year	92,137	130,571
Share of other comprehensive income for the period/year	6,098	37,055
Dividend paid	(40,687)	(32,549)
Transaction with NCI	-	(121)
At end of the period/year	1,259,933	1,202,385

17. General and administrative expenses

General and administrative expenses include senior management remuneration and director fees of AED 50 million for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026 (six-month period ended 30 June 2025: AED 45 million).

18. Net impairment charge/(reversal)

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	30 June 2025 (Unaudited) AED'000
Loans and advances to banks	58,714	54,599
Securities measured at amortised cost	24,107	25,662
Financial assets measured at FVTOCI	4,106	(108)
Loans and advances to customers (refer note 7 (c))	269,542	(37,378)
Islamic financing and investment products (refer note 8 (c))	224,375	(10,793)
Other assets	7,547	1,269
Change in impairment allowance on off-balance sheet items	(86,636)	102,704
Loans and advances to customers including Islamic financing and investment products written off	265,538	205,791
Recovery of loans and advances to customers including Islamic financing and investment products previously written off	(889,627)	(96,966)
	(122,334)	244,780

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)

19. Earnings per share

The basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to owners of the Parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period:

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	30 June 2025 (Unaudited) AED'000
Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Parent	3,955,432	3,403,996
Less: Coupons paid on Tier one Capital	(112,256)	(112,256)
Net adjusted profit for the period attributable to owners of the parent	3,843,176	3,291,740
Weighted average number of shares in issue	200,609,830	200,609,830
Basic earnings per share (AED)	19.16	16.41

There were no potentially dilutive shares as of 30 June 2026 and 30 June 2025.

20. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, current accounts and other balances with central banks, certificates of deposits, balances with banks and money market placements which are maturing within three months from the date of the deposit or placement, as below:

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) AED'000	30 June 2025 (Unaudited) AED'000
Cash on hand	1,894,226	1,864,835	1,683,906
Current accounts and other balances with central banks	19,940,568	13,129,777	27,669,623
Certificates of deposit maturing within 3 months	400,000	400,000	-
Loans and advances to banks with original maturity of less than 3 months	11,034,170	16,363,924	12,662,213
	33,268,964	31,758,536	42,015,742

21. Contingent liabilities and commitments

The analysis of the Group's contingent liabilities is as follows:

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) AED'000
Guarantees	32,658,590	31,121,872
Letters of credit	20,880,302	12,134,413
Irrevocable undrawn credit facilities commitments	21,499,072	20,430,523
	75,037,964	63,686,808

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)

22. Derivative financial instruments

These derivative financial instruments are based on observable market inputs- i.e. Level 2:

	Positive fair value AED'000	Negative fair value AED'000	Notional amount AED'000
30 June 2026 (Unaudited)			
Held for trading			
Forward foreign exchange contract	1,565,309	1,476,473	104,669,145
Foreign exchange options (bought)	77,364	8	2,265,047
Foreign exchange options (sold)	15	77,126	1,017,000
Interest rate swaps	827,161	800,656	43,903,069
Credit default swaps	12,195	28,057	428,207
Currency swap	16,606	78,828	1,859,236
Futures contracts purchased (Customer)	-	-	-
Futures contracts sold (Customer)	-	-	-
Futures contracts purchased (Bank)	6,476	11,175	907,616
Futures contracts sold (Bank)	11,645	11,078	-
Total Return Swap	737,389	1,007,532	2,839,235
Total	3,254,160	3,490,933	157,888,555
Held as fair value hedge			
Interest rate swaps	336,786	-	1,286,652
Total	3,590,946	3,490,933	159,175,207
31 December 2025 (Audited)			
Held for trading			
Forward foreign exchange contract	468,942	455,526	108,424,292
Foreign exchange options (bought)	58,942	58,735	3,704,444
Foreign exchange options (sold)	-	-	3,752,117
Interest rate swaps	1,119,534	783,472	33,831,307
Credit default swaps	3,426	16,387	146,920
Currency swap	26,446	884	1,144,523
Futures contracts purchased (Customer)	881	44	156,417
Futures contracts sold (Customer)	-	-	627
Futures contracts purchased (Bank)	44	1,334	1,372,186
Futures contracts sold (Bank)	1,834	140	296,017
Total	1,680,049	1,316,522	152,828,850
Held as fair value hedge			
Interest rate swap	3,945	6,877	348,791
Total	1,683,994	1,323,399	153,177,641

Derivatives with positive fair value and negative fair value are included in other assets balance and other liabilities balance respectively.
There were no transfers between levels during the period.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)

23. Seasonality of results

No income of a seasonal nature was recorded in the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2026 and 2025, respectively.

24. Related party transactions

a) Certain related parties (such as, directors, key management personnel and major shareholders of the Group and companies of which they are principal owners) are customers of the Group in the ordinary course of business. Transactions with such related parties are made on substantially the same terms, including interest rates and collateral, as those prevailing at the same time for comparable transactions with external customers and parties. Such related party transactions are disclosed below.

b) Related party balances included in the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position are as follows:

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) AED'000
<i>Balances with major shareholders</i>		
Loans and advances	3,461,598	3,806,448
Deposits/financial instruments under lien	1,621,653	2,728,359
Letter of credit and guarantees	2,234,257	2,926,918
<i>Balances with directors and key management personnel</i>		
Loans and advances	183,745	108,723
Deposits/financial instruments under lien	261,753	216,166
Letter of credit and guarantees	59,522	6,846
<i>Balances with associates and joint venture</i>		
Loans and advances	178,854	188,267
Deposits/financial instruments under lien	-	10

c) Profit for the period includes related party transactions as follows:

	Period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	Period from 1 January 2025 30 June 2025 (Unaudited) AED'000
<i>Transactions with major shareholders</i>		
Interest income	57,728	54,643
Interest expense	5,074	4,540
Other income	26,409	23,848
<i>Transactions with directors and key management personnel</i>		
Interest income	3,161	4,035
Interest expense	1,157	2,621
Other income	324	172
<i>Transactions with associates and joint venture</i>		
Other income	-	1

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)

25. Segmental information

IFRS 8 – Operating Segments – requires operating segments to be identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Group that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resources to the segments and to assess their performance.

Reportable segments

Operating segments are identified on the basis of internal reports about the components of the Group that are regularly reviewed by the Group's CEO (the Group's chief operating decision maker) in order to allocate resources to the segment and to assess its performance. Information reported to the Group's CEO for the purpose of resource allocation and assessment of performance is based on following strategic business units offering products and services to different markets.

The Group's reportable segments under IFRS 8 are therefore as follows:

- a) Wholesale segment comprises of corporate and commercial banking. It also includes global Financial Institution and international corporate business. It offers complete suite of corporate banking products such as Trade finance, contracting finance, project finance, investment banking, cash management, correspondent banking and Islamic products.
- b) The Retail segment includes products and services offered to individuals or small businesses within U.A.E and Egypt. The product offerings to customers include, current accounts, savings accounts, fixed deposits, investment products, "Mashreq Millionaire" deposits, personal loans, mortgage loans, business loans, credit cards with unique loyalty programs, bank assurance, overdraft, priority banking, SME, private banking, wealth management services and Islamic products.
- c) The Treasury & Global Markets segment consists of customer flow business and proprietary business and asset liability management. Customer flow business includes transactions for foreign exchange, derivatives, margin trading, futures, hedging, investment products, equities brokerage undertaken on behalf of customers. The customer flow revenues are housed under respective customer segment. The proprietary business includes trading in FX, fixed income, derivatives and structured credit. Asset liability management includes investments undertaken on behalf of the Group, capital market issuances and money market placements and borrowing.
- d) Insurance & Others consist of the insurance subsidiary, Sukoon Insurance Group whose product offerings include life, health, motor, marine cargo and hull, aviation, fire and general accident, engineering, liability and personal lines insurance. It also consists of Head office and certain investments and business lines held centrally due to their strategic significance to the Group.

The accounting policies of the reportable segments are the same as the Group's accounting policies. Segment profit represents the profit earned by each segment without allocation of general and administrative expenses, allowances for impairment and tax expenses

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)**

25. Segmental information (continued)

	Period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (Unaudited)				
	Wholesale banking AED'000	Retail AED'000	Treasury and global markets AED'000	Insurance & others AED'000	Total AED'000
Net interest income and earnings from Islamic products	1,559,415	1,479,039	909,507	276,880	4,224,841
Fee and commission, net investment and other income	1,120,499	909,496	142,522	428,864	2,601,381
Operating income	2,679,914	2,388,535	1,052,029	705,744	6,826,222
General and administrative expenses	(705,137)	(1,123,978)	(103,458)	(211,341)	(2,143,914)
Operating profit before impairment					4,682,308
Allowances for impairment, net					122,334
Profit before taxes					4,804,642
Tax expense					(757,073)
Profit for the period					4,047,569
Attributed to:					
Owners of the Parent					3,955,432
Non-controlling interests					92,137
					4,047,569
	30 June 2026 (Unaudited)				
Segment Assets	197,632,393	38,260,115	93,626,509	36,228,835	365,747,852
Segment Liabilities	154,319,713	114,942,485	41,270,609	11,170,373	321,703,180

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)**

25. Segmental information (continued)

	Period from 1 January 2025 to 30 June 2025 (Unaudited)				
	Wholesale banking AED'000	Retail AED'000	Treasury and global markets AED'000	Insurance & others AED'000	Total AED'000
Net interest income and earnings from Islamic products	1,607,107	1,388,727	758,112	207,396	3,961,342
Fee and commission, net investment and other income	1,039,723	773,030	102,763	310,615	2,226,131
Operating income	<u>2,646,830</u>	<u>2,161,757</u>	<u>860,875</u>	<u>518,011</u>	<u>6,187,473</u>
General and administrative expenses	(643,281)	(959,981)	(82,054)	(180,916)	(1,866,232)
Operating profit before impairment					4,321,241
Allowances for impairment, net					(244,780)
Profit before taxes					4,076,461
Tax expense					(604,126)
Profit for the period					<u>3,472,335</u>
<i>Attributed to:</i>					
Owners of the Parent					3,403,996
Non-controlling interests					68,339
					<u>3,472,335</u>
	31 December 2025 (Audited)				
Segment Assets	<u>189,601,258</u>	<u>36,039,901</u>	<u>69,097,389</u>	<u>39,895,323</u>	<u>334,633,871</u>
Segment Liabilities	<u>140,240,638</u>	<u>101,815,479</u>	<u>34,291,750</u>	<u>17,709,449</u>	<u>294,057,316</u>

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)

26. Fair value of financial instruments

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date.

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. The group measures investments in the category using various valuations techniques. These include the net assets valuation method where there is unavailability of market and comparable financial information comparable sales transactions after applying an appropriate hair cut and discounted cash flow models where appropriate

Valuation techniques and assumptions applied for the purposes of measuring fair value

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined using similar valuation techniques and assumptions as used for the year ended 31 December 2025.

Fair value of the Group's financial assets that are measured at fair value on recurring basis

Some of the Group's financial assets are measured at fair value at the end of the reporting period. The following table gives information about how the fair values of these financial assets are determined:

	Fair value as at		Fair value hierarchy
	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (audited) AED'000	
Financial assets measured at FVTPL			
Quoted debt investments	2,114,231	1,209,981	Level 1
Quoted equity investments	929	1,005	Level 1
Unquoted debt investments	6,600,704	1,441,198	Level 2
Funds	1,373,051	1,349,908	Level 2
Unquoted debt investments	95	95	Level 3
Unquoted equity investments	1,066	1,101	Level 3
	10,090,076	4,003,288	

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)**

26. Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

	Fair value as at		Fair value hierarchy
	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (audited) AED'000	
Financial assets measured at FVTOCI			
Quoted debt investments	16,179,653	15,908,085	Level 1
Quoted equity investments	890,665	933,929	Level 1
Funds	552,704	524,652	Level 2
Unquoted equity investments	97,814	87,544	Level 3
	17,720,836	17,454,210	
	27,810,912	21,457,498	

There were no transfers between Level 1 and 2 during the period.

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurement of other financial assets measured at FVTPL:

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) AED'000
Balance at the beginning of the period/year	1,195	1,032
Purchases	-	8,545
Transfer out	-	(8,450)
Change in fair value	(34)	68
Balance at the end of the period/year	1,161	1,195

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurement of other financial assets measured at FVTOCI:

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) AED'000
Balance at the beginning of the period/year	87,544	79,946
Purchases	11,017	5,510
Disposals/matured	-	(120)
Change in fair value	(747)	2,208
Balance at the end of the period/year	97,814	87,544

Gains and losses included in the condensed consolidated interim statement of comprehensive income include unquoted investments in equity instruments held at the end of the reporting period and are reported as changes of 'investment revaluation reserve'.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)

27. Capital adequacy ratio

The Group regulatory capital is analysed into following tiers:

- Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1), which includes fully paid up capital, statutory reserve, general reserve, retained earnings, exchange translation reserve and investment fair value reserve. Regulatory adjustments under Basel III, which includes deductions of deferred tax assets, investments in banking and financial entities and other threshold deductions;
- Tier 1 capital, includes CET1, with additional items that consist of Tier 1 capital instruments and certain noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries; and
- Tier 2 capital, which includes collective impairment allowance and qualifying subordinated liabilities, if any.

As per the Central bank regulation for Basel III, the Bank is required to comply with the following minimum capital requirement:

- CET1 must be at least 7% of risk weighted assets (RWA);
- Tier 1 capital must be at least 8.5% of RWA; and
- Total capital, calculated as sum of Tier 1 capital and Tier 2 capital must be at least 10.5% of RWA
- In addition, banks are required to maintain a capital conservation buffer (CCB) of 2.5% of RWA and countercyclical buffer (CCyB), calculated based on geographic composition of the bank's portfolio of private sector credit exposures, in the form of CET1. From 1st January 2026, this was also applicable on UAE private sector exposures at 0.5% of credit risk weighted assets (CRWA).
- The Central Bank of UAE's (CBUAE) Financial Institution Resilience Package effective 17 March 2026 was introduced during Q1 2026 to provide UAE banks and financial institutions with additional flexibility at times of the current geopolitical situation in the wider middle east region. From a capital adequacy perspective, CCB continues to stay at 2.5% of RWA. However, the resilience package will allow Banks to temporarily tap into 1% of the Capital Conservation Buffer, as well as obtaining relief towards certain mechanical restrictions towards capital distributions. Additionally, CCyB requirements have been released from 0.5% to 0%, to provide banks with additional flexibility to support the UAE economy. The CBUAE will reinstate the CCyB when it assesses that the macro-financial conditions in the UAE have sufficiently stabilised. The CBUAE will provide banks with advance notice of at least 12 months before any reinstatement of the CCyB rate takes effect.

The capital adequacy ratio is computed based on circulars issued by the U.A.E. Central Bank as per Basel III.

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) AED'000
Capital base		
Common Equity Tier 1 capital	35,842,673	31,667,913
Additional tier 1 capital (AT1)	4,774,900	2,938,400
Tier 2 capital	3,348,110	2,905,033
Total capital base (A)	43,965,683	37,511,346

The capital adequacy ratio is computed based on circulars issued by the U.A.E. Central Bank as per Basel III (continued):

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) AED'000
Risk-weighted assets		
Credit risk	230,582,380	232,060,365
Market risk	7,548,443	5,551,539
Operational risk	21,630,773	20,829,145
Total risk-weighted assets (B)	259,761,596	258,441,049
Capital adequacy ratio (%) [(A)/(B) x 100]	16.93%	14.51%

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)

28. Corporate tax

The Federal Decree-Law No. (47) of 2022 on the Taxation of Corporations and Businesses, Corporate Tax Law ("CT Law") introduced a new UAE Corporate Tax ("CT") regime, based on which Mashreq is subject to 9% CT rate in the UAE starting from 1 January 2024.

Additionally, in order to align with OECD's Global Minimum Tax effort ("Pillar Two"), the UAE Ministry of Finance issued Cabinet Decision No. (142) of 2024 implementing a UAE Domestic Minimum Top-Up Tax ("DMTT") of 15% for Multinational Enterprises ("MNEs") within the scope of Pillar Two, with effect from financial years starting on or after 1st January 2025.

Mashreq is an MNE Group with consolidated revenue exceeding €750 million threshold, hence in scope of Pillar Two legislation. In line with the local Pillar Two legislations enacted in the jurisdictions where the Group operates, Top-up Tax liabilities are expected to arise in the UAE, Bahrain, Kuwait and Qatar for the period ended 30 June 2026.

Particularly, the Group estimates the following current tax expense and Top-up Taxes for the period ending 30 June 2026.

Particulars	Amount (AED' 000)	
	30 June 2026	30 June 2025
Taxes under UAE CT Law	406,828	313,750
Top-up Tax under UAE DMTT	169,039	170,629
Foreign Pillar Two Taxes	20,663	25,693
Withholding taxes paid abroad	72,223	-
Corporate Taxes other than UAE	88,320	94,054
Total	757,073	604,126

The Effective Tax Rate ("ETR") for the period ending 30 June 2026 is 15.76 % (30 June 2025: 14.82%).

Furthermore, for the period ended 30 June 2026, the Group has applied the IASB amendment to IAS 12, Income Taxes, which provides a mandatory temporary exception from recognizing or disclosing deferred taxes related to Pillar Two. The Group will continuously monitor legislative developments and will account for any potential top-up tax in compliance with the IAS 12 Amendments going forward.

29. Additional Tier 1 capital securities

In July 2022, the Bank issued US\$ 300 million (AED 1,101.9 million) regulatory Additional Tier 1 (AT1) capital securities. These securities are perpetual, conditional, subordinated and unsecured and are classified as equity. These securities are issued at a coupon rate of 8.5% p.a. The Bank can elect not to pay a coupon at its own discretion and has an option to call back the securities in July 2027 subject to the Central Bank of the UAE approval.

In June 2024, the Bank issued US\$ 500 million (AED 1,836.5 million) regulatory Additional Tier 1 (AT1) capital securities. These securities are perpetual, conditional, subordinated and unsecured and are classified as equity. These securities are issued at a coupon rate of 7.125% p.a. The Bank can elect not to pay a coupon at its own discretion and has the option to call back the securities in 2029 subject to the Central Bank of the UAE approval.

In February 2026, the Bank issued US\$ 500 million (AED 1,836.5 million) regulatory Additional Tier 1 (AT1) capital securities. These securities are perpetual, conditional, subordinated and unsecured and are classified as equity. These securities are issued at a coupon rate of 6.25% p.a. The Bank can elect not to pay a coupon at its own discretion and has the option to call back the securities in 2031 subject to the Central Bank of the UAE approval.

30. Sukuk issued

In April 2025, the Bank issued a U.S. dollar denominated senior unsecured Sukuk, amounting to USD 500 million (AED 1,836.25 million) with 5-years maturity and an expected profit rate of 5.03 per cent. The Sukuk represents Mashreq's first Shariah compliant issuance in the international capital markets through a USD 2.5 billion Sukuk Programme.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the period from 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026 (continued)****31. Subsequent events**

Subsequent to the reporting period, the Bank issued US\$ 500 million (AED 1,836.5 million) regulatory Additional Tier 1 (AT1) capital securities.

32. Approval of condensed consolidated interim financial information

The condensed consolidated interim financial information for six-month period ended 30 June 2026 were approved by the Board of Directors on 30th July 2026.